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Lighthouse for Children’s Community Learning Center  
Intent to Partner Q& A Summary Meeting #1 (June 25, 2015) 

 
1. Question:  Can you clarify the role of the lead agency? 

Answer: Lead agency will be the umbrella organization that oversees the partner 
organizations. The lead agency is the point of contact for families accessing CLC 
services and helps with the navigation of services for the families and partner 
organizations.  

2. Question:  How will the lead agency, partners, and services be decided? 
Answer: Once the lead agency and partner organizations are identified through the ITP 
process, the CLC partnership collectively (including First 5 Fresno County) will 
determine the specific services.  

3. Question: What are the mechanisms to evaluate what is working?  
Answer: CLC partnership (once it’s formed) with First 5 Fresno County will develop 
mechanism for assessing the effectiveness of the partnership and services.  

4. Is there a time obligation for partners? Is there a timeline for success? 
Answer: Initial partnership period may be planned for up to two years, then based  
on review of the strength and effectiveness of the established partnership, F5FC  
may extend the partnership period. First 5 Fresno County, will review all partnership  
agreements on an annual basis.  

5. What if there are multiple organizations who want to provide a similar service? Is 
there a selection process? 
Answer: Selection process will be prioritized based on the Continuum of Care framework 
to ensure services represent the entire spectrum.  Likely there will be room for many 
organizations to participate in the CLC.  Ultimately, the CLC partnership will review and 
determine the specific services and agencies to provide them.     

6. Will families have access to free parking?  
Answer:  Families get priority in the front lot of the building; if full, parking for families will 
be validated in structure across the street.    

7. Will partner agencies have access to on-site CLC storage, facilities, equipment, 
and storage of materials? 
Answer:  F5FC understands it is a need. Partner organizations will have access to 
utilizing meeting space free of charge and First 5 Fresno County is committed to working 
out additional logistics as it relates to storage, equipment, etc. once the specific 
organizations have been selected.   

8. Will there be written agreements and MOUs? 
Answer:  Yes.  The ITP defines that there will be a written contract for all partners and 
the lead agency that confirms space assignments, as well as service schedule (time, day 
of week, frequency etc.?).  

9. Will each agency have the same level of service delivery? 
Answer.  No.  Types of partner organizations can vary in frequency and intensity  
of services and growing needs.  

10. Is the floor plan finalized? 
Answer:  F5FC may need to make some initial adjustments to the 2nd floor based on the 
CLC partnership’s needs at no cost to the organizations. The 3rd floor plan is still in 
progress. F5FC is determining cost of 3rd floor build out which is at least 6 months in the 
future. 
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Lighthouse for Children’s Community Learning Center  

Intent to Partner Q&A Summary Meeting #2 (July 9, 2015) 
 
1. Question: Does the Lead Agency need to have 3 years’ experience providing 

direct service across all four areas of the Continuum of Care? 
Answer:  No.  The Lead Agency should have experience in at least one area; however, it 
is important for lead agency to ensure CLC services reflect the Continuum of Care 
priorities. 

2. Question: Can the Lead Agency refer families outside of the CLC if needed? 
Answer: Yes; the Lead Agency should help the families identify what services and 
supports they need and how to access them outside of CLC. 

3. Question: What is the difference between the Lead Agency and First 5 Fresno 
County’s role? 
Answer: First 5 Fresno County is neither a direct service provider nor does it have the 
capacity to offer direct services. The Lead Agency should have the capacity to ensure 
that services are being offered along the continuum of care and are coordinated. 

4. Question:  What happens if the Lead Agency does not have sufficient capacity to 
coordinate services now or in the future? Would there be additional funding 
available? 
Answer:  First 5 Fresno County’s primary contribution is the space and cost related to its 
maintenance, which includes: utilities, janitorial services, security, and four full-time 
AmeriCorps volunteers.  If there is a gap, First 5 Fresno County will work with the Lead 
Agency to identify resources to support sufficient capacity of the CLC management.  

5. Question: What is the contract term for the Lead Agency? 
Answer:  The initial partnership would be for two years, with the option of renewal based 
on the strength and effectiveness of the CLC partnership. The service collaborative will 
be engaged in the decision making process. 

6. Question: Will the MOU agreement with collaborative partners be directly with 
F5FC?  Or with all partners? 
Answer:  Both.  However, this may be simplified for County agencies that wish to 
participate in the CLC. First 5 Fresno County is currently drafting service agreements 
with County agencies given the multiple steps of the County review and approval 
process. 

7. Question: Is the expectation that someone will be on site full-time to coordinate 
services? 
Answer:  Yes; it’s the Lead Agency’s responsibility to ensure consistency and 
coordination of the services within the CLC. The Lead Agency is the navigator to help 
families’ access services and provide a warm hand-off when possible and the point of 
contact for partner organizations. 

8. Question:  Can services be provided after 5pm? 
Answer:  Yes; the building will be open 6:30am till 7pm, Monday-Friday. 

9. Question:  Can services be provided to families with children of various ages? 
Answer:  Yes, partners may provide services to the whole family as long as the primary 
service is for children ages 0-5.   

 


